

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RENEE McCONNELL, et al.,

Appellees,

v.

DONALD C. DUDLEY, JR., et al.,

Appellants.

Case No.: 2018-0377

On Appeal From the Mahoning County
Court of Appeals, Seventh Appellate District,
Case No. 17 MA 0045

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
THE OHIO ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES, RENEE McCONNELL, ET AL.**

Ryan J. Melewski (0084956)
Mark A. Rafidi (0070143)
RAFIDI, PALLENTE & MELEWSKI
105 N. Broad Street
Canfield OH 44406
Telephone: (330) 965-8000
Facsimile: (330) 702-9005
Email: rmelewski@lawrpm.com
mrafidi@lawrpm.com

Paul W. Flowers (0046625)
Counsel of Record
Louis E. Grube (0091337)
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, Suite 1910
50 Public Square
Cleveland OH 44113
Telephone: (216) 344-9393
Facsimile: (216) 344-9395
Email: pwf@pwfco.com
leg@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Appellees
Renee McConnell, et al.*

Gregory A. Beck (0018260)
James F. Mathews (0040206)
Andrea K. Ziarko (0073755)
BAKER, DUBLIKAR, BECK WILEY &
MATHEWS
400 South Main Street
North Canton OH 44720
Telephone: (330) 470-7780
Facsimile: (330) 499-6423
Email: beck@bakerfirm.com
mathews@bakerfirm.com
andreas@bakerfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellants, Coitsville Township
Police Department and Coitsville
Township/Coitsville Township Board of
Trustees*

Margaret M. Murray (0066633)
MURRAY & MURRAY CO., L.P.A.
111 E. Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, OH 44870
Telephone: (419) 624-3000
Direct Dial: (419) 624-3128
Facsimile: (419) 624-0707
Email: mmm@murrayandmurray.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
The Ohio Association for Justice*

John C. Reece (0042573)
Michael J. Defibaugh (0072683)
Brian D. Bremer (0087363)
Assistant Directors of Law, City of Akron
Eve V. Belfance (0046787)
Director of Law, City of Akron
161 South High Street, Suite 202
Akron OH 44308
Telephone: (330) 375-2030
Facsimile: (330) 375-2041
Email: jreece@akronohio.gov
mdefiaugh@akronohio.gov
bbremer@akronohio.gov
ebelfance@akronohio.gov

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
City of Akron*

Jennifer L. Arnold (0070848)
Law Director, City of Alliance
470 East Market Street
Alliance OH 44601
Telephone: (330) 823-6610
Facsimile: (330) 829-0622

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
City of Alliance*

Lisa A. Eliason (0039081)
Law Director, City of Athens
Law Administration Building
8 East Washington Street, Suite 301
Athens OH 45701
Telephone: (740) 592-3332

Thomas N. Palmer (0059378)
Director of Law, City of Galion
301 Harding Way East
Galion OH 44833
Telephone: (419) 777-7176

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT.....2

PROPOSITION OF LAW: A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION IS IMMUNE FROM
LIABILITY FOR ALLEGATIONS OF NEGLIGENT HIRING, OR FAILURE
TO TRAIN OR SUPERVISE POLICE OFFICERS, AS SUCH ALLEGATIONS
DO NOT FALL WITHIN ANY OF THE EXCEPTIONS FOUND WITHIN R.C.
2744.02(B)(1) THROUGH (B)(5).....2

A. Standard of Review.....2

B. Issue on Appeal: The Negligent Hiring, Training and Supervision by Appellants .3

1. Positive Impact of Hiring, Training and Supervision by Political
Subdivisions.....6

2. Negative Impact of Hiring, Training and Supervision by Political
Subdivisions.....6

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Ward,
7th Dist. Mahoning No. 09MA 25, 2010-Ohio-48513, 5

Anderson v. City of Massillon,
134 Ohio St.3d 380, 2012-Ohio-5711, 983 N.E.2d 2664

Argabrite v. Neer,
149 Ohio St.3d 349, 2016-Ohio-8374, 75 N.E.3d 1614

Burchard v. Ashland Cty. Bd. of Developmental Disabilities,
5th Dist. Ashland No. 17-COA-041, 2018-Ohio-4408.....7

City of Dayton v. State,
151 Ohio St. 3d 168, 2017-Ohio-6909, 87 N.E.2d 1763

Cunningham v. City of Akron,
9th Dist. Summit No. 22818, 2006-Ohio-5193

Fabrey v. McDonald Village Police Dep’t,
70 Ohio St.3d 351, 1994-Ohio-368, 639, N.E.2d 313

Gates v. Leonbruno,
8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103738, 2016-Ohio-5627, 70 N.E.3d 1110.....5

Grafton v. Ohio Edison Co.,
77 Ohio St.3d 102, 1996-Ohio-336, 671 N.E.2d 2413

Hayes v. City of Columbus,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-695, 2014-Ohio-20765

Hewitt v. City of Columbus,
10th Dist. Franklin No. 08AP-1087, 2009-Ohio-44866

Hoffman v. Gallia Cty. Sheriff’s Office,
4th Dist. Gallia No. 17CA2, 2017-Ohio-9192, 103 N.E.3d 1.....5, 6

Hunter v. City of Columbus,
139 Ohio App.3d 962, 746 N.E.2d 246 (10th Dist. 2000).....6

Kendzierski v. Carney,
9th Dist. Summit No. 22739, 2005-Ohio-67355

<i>Schmitt v. Educ. Serv. Ctr.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 97623, 2012-Ohio-2210	7
<i>Shadoan v. Summit County Children Servs. Bd.</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 21486, 2003-Ohio-5775	3
<i>State v. Bobo</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 177, 524 N.E.2d 489 (1988)	5
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 50 Ohio St.2d 317, 364 N.E.2d 267 (1977)	2-3
<i>U.S. v. Hall</i> , 525 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. Ct. 1976)	5
<i>Wagner v. Heavlin</i> , 136 Ohio App.3d 719, 737 N.E.2d 989 (7th Dist. 2000)	6-7
Statutes:	
Civ.R. 56	2
R.C. 2744.02(B)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2744.03	4
R.C. Chapter 2744	4
